
BANNOCK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ – 
MEETING 

Commissioners' Agenda 

The Board of County Commissioners (BOCC) is comprised of the three elected County 
Commissioners: Ernie Moser (District 1), Jeff Hough (District 2, Chair), and Ken Bullock (District 
3). The BOCC generally meets twice weekly: Tuesdays & Thursdays at 9:00 a.m. Unless otherwise 
noted, meetings are generally held in the Commissioner's Chambers at 624 E Center, Room 212, 
Pocatello, Idaho. During these public meetings, the BOCC may approve contracts, expend funds, 
hear testimony, make decisions on land use cases, and take care of other County matters. 

Times are subject to change within 15 minutes of the stated time. 

Tuesday, September 14, 2025 
9:00 AM  Business Meeting (action items) 

Agenda:  

BOARD OF AMBULANCE DISTRICT 

• Ryan O’Hearn, Pocatello Fire Chief, seeking approval of and signature on grant match
for gurney and load system (requested 5 minutes) (action item)

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

• Indigent Business may require an Executive Session pursuant to Idaho Code 
§74-206(1)(d) to consider records exempt from public disclosure (action item)

• Hal Jensen, Planning and Development, seeking a discussion of, final decision on, and 
potential signature on Resolution 2025-72 Granting Variance of Requirement in Flood 
Damage Prevention Ordinance 2020-01 (requested 10 minutes) (action item)

• Buddy Romriell, Public Works, seeking to discuss the Fiscal Year 2026 Fleet Purchase 
(requested 10 minutes) (action item)
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RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES (action items): 

Resolution No. 2025-71 Approving Tax Cancellation Requests 

LETTERS AND NOTICES (action items):    

SIGNATURE ONLY (action items): 

CONSENT AGENDA (action items): 

• Manual Checks

• Alcohol Licenses and Catering Permits

• Certificate of Residency Approval

• Salary Rate Approval Forms/Notice of Separation with Potential Executive Session under
Idaho Code §74-206(1)(a)&(b) regarding personnel with potential action following
adjournment of Executive Session

• Mileage and Travel Approvals

• Minutes: Approval and signature on certification of meeting minutes for October 2 and 7,
2025
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Planning and Development 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
FLOODPLAIN VARIANCE REQUEST 
DATE OF MEETING: September 9, 2025 

STAFF REPORT 
 

FILE #:  FVAR-25-1 
LOCATION:  RPR4013026200, addressed as 8105 W Portneuf Road, Pocatello, ID  
 
APPLICANT: OWNER: 
David Stites 
8105 W Portneuf Road 
Pocatello, ID 83204 

David Stites 
8105 W Portneuf Road 
Pocatello, ID 83204 

REQUEST AND BACKGROUND: David Stites requests a variance from the freeboard requirement, to 
allow one (1) foot of freeboard for a residential dwelling and an accessory structure. The current freeboard 
requirement is two (2) feet. The property is located within the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) designated 
as AE.  

APPLICABLE ORDINANCE PROVISIONS 

Section 200: Definitions 

Base Flood Elevation (BFE): a determination by the Federal Insurance Administrator of the water surface 
elevations of the base flood, that is, the flood level that has a one percent or greater chance of occurrence in 
any given year. When the BFE has not been provided in a Special Flood Hazard Area, it may be obtained 
from engineering studies available from a Federal, State, or other source using FEMA-approved engineering 
methodologies. This elevation, when combined with the Freeboard, establishes the Flood Protection 
Elevation. 
 
Flood Protection Elevation (FPE): the Base Flood Elevation plus the Freeboard.  

A. In “Special Flood Hazard Areas” where Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) have been determined, this 
elevation shall be the BFE plus 2.0 feet of freeboard; and  
B. In “Special Flood Hazard Areas” where no BFE has been established, this elevation shall be at 
least 2.0 feet above the highest adjacent grade.   

 
Freeboard: a factor of safety usually expressed in feet above a flood level for the purposes of floodplain 
management. Freeboard tends to compensate for the many unknown factors that could contribute to flood 
heights greater than the height calculated for a selected size flood and floodway conditions, such as wave 
action, obstructed bridge openings, debris and ice jams, and the hydrologic effects of urbanization in a 
watershed. The Base Flood Elevation (BFE) plus the freeboard establishes the Flood Protection Elevation 
(FPE). Freeboard shall be 2.0 of feet. 
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Section 450 of the ordinance establishes variance procedures and criteria, summarized as follows: 

1. Authority: The Bannock County Commissioners (appeal board) hear and decide variance requests. 
2. Eligible Variances: May be issued for: 

o Repair or rehabilitation of historic structures; 
o Functionally dependent facilities meeting specific conditions; 
o Other types of development if Section 450 requirements are met. 

3. Review Criteria (Section 450.C): The appeal board must consider: 
o Flood and erosion dangers to life and property; 
o Susceptibility of proposed development to flood damage; 
o Community importance of the proposed facility; 
o Availability of alternative sites; 
o Compatibility with surrounding uses and comprehensive plan; 
o Safety of flood access; 
o Expected floodwater height, velocity, and sediment impacts; 
o Cost of governmental services during/after flood conditions. 

4. Required Applicant Report (Section 450.D): Applicant must address all factors in Section 450.C. 
5. Conditions for Approval (Section 450.H): 

o Variance cannot violate other laws or ordinances. 
o No increase in flood levels within a floodway. 
o Must be the minimum relief necessary. 
o Must show good cause, exceptional hardship, and no added threat to public safety. 

6. Additional Provisions: 
o Variance decisions must be documented, with notice to the applicant of increased flood risk 

and potential insurance costs (Section 450.F). 
o Records of all variance actions are maintained and reported to FEMA and the State upon 

request (Section 450.G). 
o The State NFIP Coordinator must be notified 30 days prior to granting a variance (Section 

450.J). 
o Variance decisions may be appealed under Idaho Code §67-6535 (Section 450.K). 
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SITE MAP 

 

  

FLOOD ZONE MAP 
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STAFF REVIEW 

The applicant has submitted materials addressing each factor in Section 450.C: 

1. Danger of materials being swept onto other lands: The applicant states: 

• The structures are both within the floodplain where low flow velocities are experienced during 

flooding, but NOT within the floodway where high flow velocities are encountered.  The 

structures themselves will be within all location requirements in relation to the floodplain and 

floodway as required by this ordinance.  The requested change to the Flood Protection 

Elevation (BFE + Freeboard) would still maintain the elevations of the lowest floors of the 

structures over 1 ft above the FEMA base flood elevation. The requested lower elevation 

would not increase any risk or danger of material being swept onto other lands or to the injury 

of others. 

2. Danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion: The applicant states: 

• All applicable requirements of the ordinance are to be complied with, except for the freeboard 

requirement, if the requested variance is approved. The floors of these structures are not in 

any location that would cause flooding and are well above the grade where erosion would 

occur. Therefore, all applicable flooding and erosion controls required by the ordinance will 

be met.  Allowing slightly lower floors of the structures, which are still at least 1 ft above the 

base flood elevation, and the same as the IRC and ASCE minimum requirements would not 

increase any danger to life or property due to flooding or erosion damage.   

3. Susceptibility of facility and contents to flood damage: The applicant states: 

• All applicable requirements of the ordinance are to be complied with, except for the freeboard 

requirement, if the requested variance is approved. The floors of these structures will be at 

least 1 ft above the elevation of potential floodwaters as determined by the Army Corp of 

Engineers and adopted by FEMA.  The lowest floors of these structures will also be at least 

the minimum of 1 ft above the BFE as required by the IRC and the ASCE. The foundation, 

which would be the structural component of the buildings that resists flood damage is to be 

built to the design allowed by the FEMA Technical Bulletin 1, “Requirements for Flood 

Openings in Foundation Walls and Walls of Enclosures”, Section 7.1 build requirements. All 

contents of the structures will be at least 1 ft above the base flood elevation, therefore 

protected from flood damage.   

4. Importance of the facility to the community: The applicant states: 

• Not Applicable, these two structures do not provide any services to the community. 

5. Necessity of a waterfront location (if applicable): The applicant states: 

• Not applicable, the structures will be in compliance with all applicable waterfront location 

requirements of the ordinance, the freeboard variance, if approved, does not affect anything 

associated with waterfront location. 

6. Availability of alternative sites: The applicant states: 

• Not applicable, the requested variance does not ask for any allowance to any location 

requirements of the ordinance.  Additionally, the proposed location of the structures is very 

“tight” where two minor setback variances are also being requested elsewhere to fit the 
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structures within the allowed use area of the property. Also, see 2. above for additional 

discussion. 

7. Compatibility with existing and anticipated development: The applicant states: 

• The construction of these two structures is compatible with the existing and anticipated 

development of this area.  In fact, the two new structures are replacing the two existing 

structures to be removed during this project.  These two new structures are allowed by the 

building zoning ordinance for a Rural Residential area, which this property is zoned as. 

8. Relationship to the comprehensive plan and floodplain management program: The applicant 
states: 

• The construction of these two structures is compatible with the proposed use of the 

comprehensive plan and floodplain management program of this area.  The two new 

structures are replacing the two existing structures to be removed during this project, which 

currently meet the allowed use in the area. The removal of the current residence and 

replacement of it further from and out of the floodway improves the floodplain management. 

Additionally, these two new structures are allowed by the building zoning ordinance for a 

Rural Residential area, which this property is zoned as. 

9. Safety of access during flood conditions: The applicant states: 

• The requested change to the freeboard does not impact access to the property in any way. 

10. Expected flood characteristics (height, velocity, sediment, wave action): The applicant states:  

• Floodwater parameters of this factor are not affected, changed, or modified in any way with a 

variance, if allowed, that would allow a lower freeboard.  All other applicable requirements of 

the ordinance are to be met and the structure foundations are to meet FEMA Technical 

Bulletin 1, “Requirements for Flood Openings in Foundation Walls and Walls of Enclosures”, 

Section 7.1 build requirements.  However, the expected heights of floodwater for the 100 yr 

or 1-percent-annual-chance flood elevation are the BFE, the allowance of a smaller freeboard 

would still maintain the lowest floors of the structures at least 1 ft above the BFE.  Where the 

structures are to be located the velocity of floodwaters is relatively low in the special flood 

hazard area floodplain. Floodwater velocities in the adjoining floodway are relatively high 

during flood stage flow, but this is not applicable because the structures will NOT be in the 

floodway. Duration of floodwaters in this area is based on personal witness experience, where 

the duration is only a few days intermittently around 2 weeks during the spring runoff, no 

flooding has occurred due to flash flooding storms.  Floodwater will deposit sediment in areas 

of flooding, but experience has shown it to be only a few inches deep and only this deep in 

very slow flow areas where the sediment falls out of solution.  The development of the 

residence and non-residence are out of the floodway and only in the special flood area 

floodplain.  Wave action is not applicable, non-coastal. 

11. Cost of governmental services during/after flood conditions: The applicant states: 

• A variance allowing the structures to have a lower freeboard would not impact any 

governmental services (public utilities – none on property, all services are private) on this 

property during or after a flood.  The water supply to the structures is to be underground and 

the electrical supply to the property is by power pole and will be underground to the 

structures.  Neither of these will be affected or impacted by allowance of a lower freeboard. 

Additionally, all other applicable requirements of the ordinance will be met. 
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Staff has reviewed the materials for consistency with ordinance requirements and finds that the applicant has 
adequately addressed all required factors. 

CONDITIONS FOR VARIANCE APPROVAL: 

The Board of County Commissioners may grant a variance if it meets each of the following standards:  

1.  Variances shall not be issued when the variance will make the structure in violation of other 
Federal, State, or local laws, regulations, or ordinances. 
Staff finds that the variance complies with all applicable federal, state, and local regulations.  
 

2. Variances shall not be issued within any designated floodway if the variance would result in 
any increase in flood levels during the base flood discharge.  
Staff finds that the variance is not located in a designated floodway where flood levels would be 
increased during base flood discharge.  
 

3. Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the minimum 
necessary, considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.  
Staff finds the variance will not increase flood heights, create additional public safety threats, cause 
extraordinary public expense, or otherwise create nuisance, fraud, or victimization of the public. 

 
4. Variances shall only be issued prior to development permit approval. 

The floodplain development permit will not be issued until after the variance approval. 
 

5. Variances shall only be issued upon: 
a. a showing of good and sufficient cause;  
b. a determination that failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship; 

and c. a determination that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood 
heights, additional threats to public safety, or extraordinary public expense, create 
nuisance, cause fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict with existing local 
laws or ordinances. 

Staff finds that the applicant has demonstrated good and sufficient cause and that failure to grant the 
variance would result in exceptional hardship due to the unique site conditions that limit reasonable 
development alternatives. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

• Based on the review, staff recommends approval of the requested variance to build a residential 
dwelling and accessory structure with one (1) foot of Freeboard, subject to the following conditions: 

Recommended Conditions (if approved): 

1. Elevation certificates must be submitted to verify compliance with the approved variance. 
2. The State NFIP Coordinator must be notified 30 days prior to final approval. 

 
Report By: 
Tristan Bourquin, Assistant Planning Director 
tristanb@bannockcounty.gov 
208-236-7230 
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Bannock County, ID August 18, 2025

FVAR-25-1
Floodplain Variance
Status: Active
Submitted On: 8/18/2025

Primary Location

8105 W PORTNEUF RD
POCATELLO, ID 83204

Owner

DAVID J STITES
8105 W PORTNEUF RD
POCATELLO, ID 832040000

Applicant

David Stites
208-221-5595
64gmoose@gmail.com
8105 W PORTNEUF RD

POCATELLO, ID 83204-7339

Parcel & Variance Information

Parcel Number*

RPR4013026200

My property is zoned:*

Residential Rural

Floodplain variances may only be issued for the following developments. Please select which type
you are you requesting.

The repair or rehabilitation of historic structures Functionally dependent facilities, as defined in Section 200

Any other type of development

8/18/25, 1:31 PM FVAR-25-1

https://bannockcountyid.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/10884/73357 1/11
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Please describe your variance request in detail:*

Introduction:
This is a request for variance to the Bannock County Flood Damage Prevention
Ordinance 2020-01 “Freeboard” requirement, additional height above the Base Flood
Elevation to account for unknowns as a factor of safety.  Two structures, a residence
and a non-residence (hobby shop) are proposed to be built at 8105 W. Portneuf Rd,
Bannock County, Idaho with permitting being applied for. The ordinance sets the
“Freeboard” requirement for Bannock County at 2.0 ft above the Federal Emergency
Management Agency’s (FEMA) defined Base Flood Elevation (BFE).  The BFE for the
location came from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers flood profiles for the 1-percent-
annual-chance flood (aka the 100-year flood).  The BFE plus the Freeboard sets the
Flood Protection Elevation (FPE), which is the required minimum elevation of the lowest
floor of a structure.  The FPE is applicable to structures located in a Special Flood
Hazard Area (SFHA). The structures for which this variance request is in reference to are
to be in a SFHA zone AE, but only in the floodplain, NOT in the floodway of this
location/zone. It should be noted that zone AE is where detailed cross-sectional
surveys have been performed, and the very first of these surveys for this area, cross
section A-A, cuts directly through the area where these two structures are proposed to
be built.  This cross section is adjacent to the floodplain zone boundary between zones
AO (area of shallow flooding) and AE.

Variance Request:
It is requested that Bannock County consider the allowance of reducing the
“Freeboard” above the Base Flood Elevation for the two structures, and associated
attendant utilities and equipment, to be built as shown on the associated Plot Plan,
from 2.0 ft to 1.0 ft.  This would set the required minimum Flood Protection Elevation for
these two structures at BFE + 1 ft, instead of BFE + 2 ft.

8/18/25, 1:31 PM FVAR-25-1

https://bannockcountyid.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/10884/73357 2/11
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Application for Variance

1. Variances shall not be issued when the variance will make the structure in violation of other federal, state. or local laws,
regulations, or ordinances. Please provide a narrative addressing this criterion. *

This variance does not violate any federal, state, or local laws, regulations, or ordinances,
but is in line with the national standards.

National Standard Elevation Requirements:
Research has found that the Bannock County Ordinance is conservative on the
minimum Freeboard requirement for a residence and non-resident structure relative to
national standards (these structures are not public or emergency support related). The
following are the Freeboard requirements from these national standards, both of which
set the Freeboard at 1 ft above the BFE:

2018 International Residential Code (IRC):
Section R322.2.1; 1) Buildings and structures in flood hazard areas shall have the lowest
floors elevated to or above the base flood elevation plus 1 foot, or the design flood
elevations, whichever is higher.
NOTE: Bannock County Ordinance 2020-07 “Building Code Ordinance Of Bannock

County, Idaho” deleted IRC-2018 Section R322.2.1 (1) and replaced it with “. . . shall have

the lowest floors elevated to or above the base flood elevation.” This deletion and

replacement removed the 1 foot of freeboard above the BFE requirement.

American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE), Flood Resistant Design and Construction,
ASCE 24-14: 
Elevation and Freeboard are specified as a function of the Flood Design Class and the
nature of the flood hazard areas.
Per ASCE 24-14 Table 1-1 Flood Design Class of Buildings and Structures, both proposed
structures are considered Flood Design Class 2.
Flood Design Class 2 for structures in SFHA Zone A (this includes zone AE) requires the
minimum elevation of the lowest floor, minimum elevation below which flood-damage-
resistant materials shall be used, and minimum elevation of attendant utilities and
equipment shall be at or above BFE + 1 ft or Design Flood Elevation (DFE), whichever is
higher.
NOTE: The Bannock County Ordinance is in line with the ASCE criteria (BFE + 2 ft) for

Class 4 structures (Public and Emergency support buildings), however the two

proposed structures for this project are not in this category of structure. So effectively

the Bannock County Ordinance encompasses all buildings of all types/uses under

criteria like ASCE Class 4 requirements without any allowance for a less critical

structure (class 2), i.e. residence or hobby shop as opposed to a public or emergency

support facility.

8/18/25, 1:31 PM FVAR-25-1

https://bannockcountyid.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/10884/73357 3/11
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Additionally, FEMA only requires the lowest floors of structures to be built at or above
the Base Flood Elevation.  

2. Variances shall not be issued within any designated floodway if the variance would result in any increase in flood levels
during the base flood discharge. Please provide a narrative addressing this criterion. *

This variance would ONLY be applicable to the structures within the floodplain, which
are NOT to be in the Floodway.  Neither of the proposed structures (House and shop)
will be build or encrouch in/on the Floodway.  In fact half of the current house on this
property is within the floodway (built in 1941/42) and will be removed and the grade
returned to the adjacent grade once the new structures are built.  With the removal of
the existing house, which is to be replaced by the new structures, the floodway is
opened back up to its original "channel". Removal of the existing house will prevent
backup/blockage within the floodway that it could have caused and remove the
potential it may have had on the adjacent floodplain area.  Additionally, the variance
request is only for a lowest floor elevation relief, which does not affect increased flood
levels, all other applicable requirements of the floodplain ordinance 2020-01 are to be
met.

3. Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the minimum necessary, considering the flood
hazard, to afford relief. Please provide a narrative addressing this criterion. *

The variance requesed is in line with the minimum requirements of both the 2018 IRC
Section 322.2.1 and ASCE 24-14 for this type/use of structure. Additionally, the Bannock
County Flood Insurance Study Volume 1 of 2, created by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency (Flood Insurance Study Number 16005CV001B) pg 76 states that
the "For the Mink Creek, the new profile was 1.0 foot lower than the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers Flood Profiles for the 1-percent-annual-chance flood" (Note that the 1-
percent-annual-chance flood elevation is the BFE). This property is within the
floodplain of the Mink Creek. This variance request is only to allow a Freeboard (1ft)
which is in line with the national standards. And is also supported by the fact that the
newest flood insurance study shows that the flood profile is actually 1 ft lower than the
FEMA base flood 1-percent-annual-chance of flood elevations given on the FEMA maps.

8/18/25, 1:31 PM FVAR-25-1

https://bannockcountyid.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/10884/73357 4/11
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4. Variances shall only be issued prior to development permit
approval. Please check the box below to acknowledge that
you understand any development permits cannot be issued
until this variance is issued. *

8/18/25, 1:31 PM FVAR-25-1

https://bannockcountyid.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/10884/73357 5/11
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5a. Variances shall only be issued upon a showing of good and sufficient cause. Please provide a narrative addressing this
criterion. *

To meet the Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance both the residence and non-
residence structures are required to be build on stem walls (no basements allowed and
no flood openings required) with compacted fill within the stem walls and then a
concrete slab to be poured on top to establish the lowest floor level. This foundation
configuration meets FEMA Technical Bulletin 1, “Requirements for Flood Openings in
Foundation Walls and Walls of Enclosures”, Section 7.1 build requirements. To utilize this
foundation style an estimated amount of compacted fill to fill the combined volumes
within the stem walls of the two structures is approximately 1,000 cubic yards (~550
cubic yards for the residence and ~450 cubic yards for the non-residence).  This
equates to approximately 18 cubic yards of compacted structural fill needed per inch or
216 cubic yards per foot of elevation gain.  Additionally, fill will need to be placed on the
exterior of the stem walls to bring grade up to the elevated driving and walking
surfaces, as well as to maintian a 3 ft frost wall depth, the higher the foundation the
more of this fill will be needed.  

If the requested variance is given and the structures are allowed to be at the associated
lower elevation of the base flood elevation plus a Freeboard of 1 ft the lowest floors of
the structures would still be at least 1 ft above the FEMA established BFE (100 yr / 1-
percent-annual-chance flood elevation) and the Bannock County Building Code
Ordinance 2020-07 requirement.  They would also be at the IRC and ASCE national
standards requirements for minimum elevations.  It should be noted that in the FEMA
flood insurance study No. 16005CV001B, a newer study (page 76) from the original
Army Corps of Engineers study, showed that for the Mink Creek, the new flood profile
was 1.0 foot lower than the earlier U.S. Army Corps of Engineers flood profiles for the 1-
percent-annual-chance flood due to calculated 10 percent lower flood level elevation
peaks. The floodwater elevation from this study is more in line with what was
experienced during the 1975 flood of this property, before a larger main culvert and
overflow culvert were installed.  For comparison, if the floodwater elevations calculated
by this newer study and a 2 ft Freeboard were used this would equate to a Flood
Protection Elevation equivalent to the FEMA Base Flood Elevation plus a 1 ft Freeboard,
the same is required by the National Standards stated earlier. It is understood that the
FEMA BFE is the official elevation to use when determining the elevation of the lowest
floor, however this newer modeling indicates that the floodwater potential elevation is 1
foot lower than the earlier Army Corps of Engineers determined elevations, and using
this studies model would provide a safety factor equivalent to that of the Bannock
County Ordinances Freeboard requirement.
History has shown that the current culvert configuration on the Mink Creek at the
adjacent property is adequate for spring run off flow, as well as summer flash floods
(the main 6 ft diameter culvert has never filled even close to capacity during flash
floods since its placement in the creek bed).  The floodwater that has accumulated or

8/18/25, 1:31 PM FVAR-25-1

https://bannockcountyid.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/10884/73357 6/11
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flown outside the floodway (1975) and in the floodplain area of this property, where the
two structures are proposed to be build, was shallow and it did not rise up even close to
the Base Flood Elevation, much less the Flood Protection Elevation. For the proposed
residence the current grade is BELOW BFE from 8 to 39 inches and for the proposed
non-residence the current grade is BELOW BFE from 20 to 30 inches. Note that when
the floodwaters were in the areas of the lower grades, there was no floodwater around
the area of the 8-inch grade to BFE.

Based on grade elevations taken by the applicant, using surveyor set control elevations,
and the pre-construction elevation certificates for the structures to be built, the
current grade of the property with a 2 ft Freeboard above BFE requirement places the
residences lowest floor at 33” to 64” (~2-1/2 to 5 ft) and attached garage at 40” to 55”
(~3-1/2 to 4-1/2 ft) above current grade around the structure.   The non-residence
(hobby shop) lowest floor would sit 45” to 55” (~4 to 4-1/2 ft) above grade around the
structure. The reason for the variation in heights of the lowest floors above current
grade is due to the grade slightly dropping off to the east on the property.

A variance allowing a Freeboard of 1 ft vs a Freeboard of 2 ft would still require the
residence lowest floor to be at least 20” on the SW corner and 52” on the NE corner
above the current grade.  The non-residence structure floor would still be required to
be 32” on the W side to 42” on the E side above the current grade.

This piece of property has been owned by the Stites family since 1959 and the recent
flood history is known. During the devastating floods of the Pocatello area in 1962 and
1963 the proposed building location, which is located on the Mink Creek, did not flood.  
In 1974 an adjacent, upstream, property was developed and a new road installed.  This
new road utilized two 4-foot diameter culverts placed in the Mink Creek stream bed.
 During the spring of 1975 these culverts were not able to handle the spring runoff flow
of the Mink Creek or pass large debris.  At that time this property saw flooding outside
of the floodway, but within the floodplain, and in the area of the proposed location of
the two new structures. The following year the two 4-foot diameter culverts were
replaced by one 6 ft diameter culvert.  This culvert was able to handle the spring runoff
flow and large debris for several more years until 1984 when once again flooding
occurred.  This time the floodwater was able to be kept within the floodway, not like the
1975 flood which went outside of the floodway.  During these two floods buildings
located on this property at the time were not directly flooded from the creek, but two
did encounter sub-water in 1975 but not 1984.  No water encroached on any of the
buildings either year, water was able to be diverted back into the creek within the
floodway (1975 and 1984), and around the structures (1975) and back into the creek
downstream.  Being proactive to eliminate the culvert induced spring runoff flooding, in
the early spring of 2006 when another high-water runoff was expected, the Army
Corps of Engineers and the Idaho Department of Water resources were contacted. Two
individuals, one from each organization, came to the property and suggested that to
mitigate/eliminate flooding due to backup of the spring runoff at the culverts, that an
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overflow culvert be installed at a higher elevation than the base of the current 6 ft
culvert.  That year runoff flow did not backup at the culvert, but again in 2017 there was
once again the potential for a high spring runoff flow. So, in 2017, prior to the spring
runoff flow, a 3-1/2 ft diameter overflow culvert was installed, as was previously
suggested in 2006, in addition to and adjacent to the existing 6 ft diameter culvert.
 This has permanently fixed the runoff flow culvert induced backup flooding. The
following years since 1984 have not seen any runoff flow outside the stream floodway,
including 2006, 2017, and especially 2023 when high runoff flows were once again
experienced on the Mink Creek.  Since installation the overflow culvert has seen spring
runoff water flow of from nothing (most years) to up to approximately 8” (2023) in
depth, a very small fraction of its full capacity.  It should be noted that when the
overflow culvert was installed the bottom of the upstream opening was set
approximately 3 ft below the top of the 6 ft diameter main culvert.  Therefore, the
overflow culvert starts flowing when the main 6 ft culvert is only at approximately 50%
capacity.  Even under very high-water runoff flows (2023) the culverts still had a very
large available volume for additional flow.

With the flooding history of the property, even at its worst in 1975, the depths of water
within the floodplain was only a few inches deep and never close to the elevations that
new structures would still be required to be at with a variance allowing a Freeboard of 1
ft.
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5b. Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship.
Please provide a narrative addressing this criterion. *

As discussed in 5a above both the residence and non-residence structures are
required to be build on stem walls where an estimated amount of compacted fill to fill
the combined volumes within the stem walls of the two structures is approximately
1,000 cubic yards (~550 cubic yards for the residence and ~450 cubic yards for the
non-residence).  This equates to approximately 18 cubic yards of compacted structural
fill needed per inch or 216 cubic yards per foot of elevation gain.  It is estimated that for
MATERIALS ONLY the cost per INCH of elevation gain is $720.  This does not include the
costs for the hauling, placement, and compaction of the material, as well as taller stem
walls, which would all add up to an additional several hundred dollars per INCH of
elevation gain. Additionally, fill will need to be placed on the exterior of the stem walls to
bring grade up to the elevated driving and walking surfaces, as well as to establish
three feet of fill above the bottom of the footings to provide the frost wall depth. The
higher the foundation the more of this fill will be needed.  With these additional items
the total cost can easily be in the range of $2,000 per INCH of elevation gain. A few
inches of allowance for a lower elevation are worth tens of thousands of dollars in
material and construction costs.  In addition to the cost savings a lower structure is
easier to maintain and more aesthetically pleasing.  

8/18/25, 1:31 PM FVAR-25-1

https://bannockcountyid.workflow.opengov.com/#/explore/records/10884/73357 9/11

25 BOARD OF BANNOCK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS - MEETING TUESDAY, OCTOBER 14, 2025



5c. Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the grating of a variance will not result in increased flood heights,
additional threats to public safety, or extraordinary public expense, create nuisance, cause fraud on or victimization of the
public, or conflict with existing local laws or ordinances. Please provide a narrative addressing this criterion.*

Granting of the variance will not result in increased flood heights, the allowance of a 1 ft
freeboard does not affect any of the other requirements of the floodplain ordinance
2020-01. This is the only floodplain variance requested for this development, all other
pertinant requirements of the floodplain ordinance are to be met.

The current residence on this property was built in 1941/42 prior to any floodplain
ordinance and a permitted (#193-76) addition was built in 1976 on the South side of the
existing residence toward the Mink Creek. Half of this structure is currently within the
floodway of the Mink Creek.  Included with the proposed building of the two new
structures on this property, a new residence and non-residence (hobby shop) (both
outside the floodway exclusion area), is the demolition and removal of the original
current residence and returning the floodway to the current adjacent grade.  This
removes a very large structure from the floodway.  This structure to be removed would
not be allowed to be built in this location under the current Flood Damage Prevention
Ordinance. Removing this structure will open the floodway back up to it original
"channel" designation. This would then create a more open floodway, removing one vary
large obstruction, and therefore lowering potential floodwater backup and floodplain
floodwater elevation.

No additional threats to public safety, extraordinalry public expense, create nuicance,
cause fraud on or victimization of the public would be had by granting this variance, the
only change is a 1 ft lower structure(s), all other requirements of the floodplain
ordinance 2020-01 are to still be met.

Granting this ordinance is not in conflict with any existing local laws or ordinances (or
federal requirements).  This variance would still meet the 2018 IRC Section R322.2.1 and
ASCE 24-14 (both requiring 1 ft of freeboard), as well as Bannock County Ordinance
2020-07 and FEMA (both requiring that the lowest floor elevation be at BFE or higher).

In Conclusion:
Allowing a variance to reduce the Freeboard from 2.0 ft to 1.0 ft when determining the
Flood Protection Elevations at which the lowest floors for the two proposed structures
are to be built at or above still leaves substantial distance to accommodate unknowns
from the Army Corps of Engineer determined and FEMA adopted Base Flood Elevations
of the proposed structure areas. The variance would still leave both structures within
the minimum elevation requirements set forth in both the IRC and ASCE national
standards with their Freeboard requirements of 1 ft for Class 2 structures, which these
buildings are classified. Additionally, the variance would still require the lowest floors of
the structures to be at least 1 ft above the Bannock County Building Code Ordinance
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2020-07 requirement where the lowest floor only has to be “. . . elevated to or above
the base flood elevation” (no freeboard required).
The newer floodwater model for the Mink Creek also reduces the peak floodwater level
by 10 percent, which reduces the floodwater elevation by one foot from that earlier
determined by the Army Corps of Engineers and adopted by FEMA. Recent historical
(last 65 years) flooding in the proposed build site only occurred in 1975 and was caused
by spring runoff backing up in undersized culverts at the adjacent property, this
backup issue has been resolved by the replacement of the two undersized culverts with
a larger one and the addition of an Army Corps of Engineers and Idaho Department of
Water Resources suggestion to install a large overflow culvert alongside the newer 6 ft
culvert used to flow the Mink Creek under the adjoining property driveway.  This
overflow culvert has been installed and no further flooding of the property has
occurred, even during the 2006, 2017, and most recent 2023 high runoff years.
With a 1 ft Freeboard the lowest floor of the residence and attached garage would still
be 20” to 52” above the current grade and the non-residence would be 32” to 42”
above the current grade. Noting that even during the worst flood seen by this property
in recent history (1975) prior to the replacement of the undersized culverts and the
installation of the overflow culvert, the floodwater level at the proposed building
location was shallow (only a few inches deep). This still leaves over a foot of elevation
between the higher FEMA base flood elevation and the lowest floor of the two
structures, and over 2 ft of clearance if the newer modeled flood elevation were to be
considered.

Certification

Electronic Signature [Typed name of applicant]*

David Stites

I agree that my electronic signature above is equivalent to a
handwritten signature and is binding for all purposes related
to this transaction*

Date*

08/18/2025
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To: Bannock County Flood Plain Administer and Commissioners (appeals board) 

From: David Stites 

Date: 4/23/2025 

RE: Request for variance to the Bannock County Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance 2020-01 
for structures proposed to be built at 8105 W. Portneuf Rd, Bannock County 

As required by the Bannock County Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance 2020-01, Section 450.C, the 
eleven required factors for application for a variance are stated and addressed here: 

1. The danger that materials may be swept onto other lands to the injury of others: 

The structures are both within the floodplain where low flow velocities are experienced during 
flooding, but NOT within the floodway where high flow velocities are encountered.  The structures 
themselves will be within all location requirements in relation to the floodplain and floodway as 
required by this ordinance.  The requested change to the Flood Protection Elevation (BFE + 
Freeboard) would still maintain the elevations of the lowest floors of the structures over 1 ft above 
the FEMA base flood elevation. The requested lower elevation would not increase any risk or danger 
of material being swept onto other lands or to the injury of others. 

2. The danger to life and property due to flooding or erosion damage: 

All applicable requirements of the ordinance are to be complied with, except for the freeboard 
requirement if the requested variance is approved. The floors of these structures are not in any 
location that would cause flooding and are well above the grade where erosion would occur. 
Therefore, all applicable flooding and erosion controls required by the ordinance will be met.  
Allowing slightly lower floors of the structures, which are still at least 1 ft above the base flood 
elevation, and the same as the IRC and ASCE minimum requirements would not increase any danger 
to life or property due to flooding or erosion damage.   

3. The susceptibility of the proposed facility and its contents to flood damage and the effect of such 
damage on the individual owner: 
 

All applicable requirements of the ordinance are to be complied with, except for the freeboard 
requirement if the requested variance is approved. The floors of these structures will be at least 1 ft 
above the elevation of potential floodwaters as determined by the Army Corp of Engineers and 
adopted by FEMA.  The lowest floors of these structures will also be at least the minimum of 1 ft 
above the BFE as required by the IRC and the ASCE. The foundation, which would be the structural 
component of the buildings that resists flood damage is to be built to the design allowed by the 
FEMA Technical Bulletin 1, “Requirements for Flood Openings in Foundation Walls and Walls of 
Enclosures”, Section 7.1 build requirements. All contents of the structures will be at least 1 ft above 
the base flood elevation, therefore protected from flood damage.   

4. The importance of the services provided by the proposed facility to the community: 

Not Applicable, these two structures do not provide any services to the community. 
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5. The necessity to the facility of a waterfront location as defined under Section 200 of this ordinance as 
a functionally dependent facility, where applicable: 
 

Not applicable, the structures will be in compliance with all applicable waterfront location 
requirements of the ordinance, the freeboard variance, if approved, does not affect anything 
associated with waterfront location. 

6. The availability of alternative locations, not subject to flooding or erosion damage, for the proposed 
use: 
 

Not applicable, the requested variance does not ask for any allowance to any location requirements 
of the ordinance.  Additionally, the proposed location of the structures is very “tight” where two 
minor setback variances are also being requested elsewhere to fit the structures within the allowed 
use area of the property. Also, see 2. above for additional discussion. 

7. The compatibility of the proposed use with existing and anticipated development: 

The construction of these two structures is compatible with the existing and anticipated development 
of this area.  In fact, the two new structures are replacing the two existing structures to be removed 
during this project.  These two new structures are allowed by the building zoning ordinance for a 
Rural Residential area, which this property is zoned as. 

8. The relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan and floodplain management program 
for that area: 

The construction of these two structures is compatible with the proposed use of the comprehensive 
plan and floodplain management program of this area.  The two new structures are replacing the 
two existing structures to be removed during this project, which currently meet the allowed use in 
the area. The removal of the current residence and replacement of it further from and out of the 
floodway improves the floodplain management. Additionally, these two new structures are allowed 
by the building zoning ordinance for a Rural Residential area, which this property is zoned as. 

9. The safety of access to the property in times of flood for ordinary and emergency vehicles: 

The requested change to the freeboard does not impact access to the property in any way. 

10. The expected heights, velocity, duration, rate of rise, and sediment transport of the floodwaters and 
the effects of wave action, if applicable, expected at the site: 

Floodwater parameters of this factor are not affected, changed, or modified in any way with a 
variance, if allowed, that would allow a lower freeboard.  All other applicable requirements of the 
ordinance are to be met and the structure foundations are to meet FEMA Technical Bulletin 1, 
“Requirements for Flood Openings in Foundation Walls and Walls of Enclosures”, Section 7.1 build 
requirements.  However, the expected heights of floodwater for the 100 yr or 1-percent-annual-
chance flood elevation are the BFE, the allowance of a smaller freeboard would still maintain the 
lowest floors of the structures at least 1 ft above the BFE.  Where the structures are to be located the 
velocity of floodwaters is relatively low in the special flood hazard area floodplain. Floodwater 
velocities in the adjoining floodway are relatively high during flood stage flow, but this is not 
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applicable because the structures will NOT be in the floodway. Duration of floodwaters in this area is 
based on personal witness experience, where the duration is only a few days intermittently around 2 
weeks during the spring runoff, no flooding has occurred due to flash flooding storms.  Floodwater 
will deposit sediment in areas of flooding, but experience has shown it to be only a few inches deep 
and only this deep in very slow flow areas where the sediment falls out of solution.  The development 
of the residence and non-residence are out of the floodway and only in the special flood area 
floodplain.  Wave action is not applicable, non-coastal. 

11. The costs of providing governmental services during and after flood conditions including 
maintenance and repair of public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical and water systems, 
and streets and bridges: 
 

A variance allowing the structures to have a lower freeboard would not impact any governmental 
services (public utilities – none on property, all services are private) on this property during or after a 
flood.  The water supply to the structures is to be underground and the electrical supply to the 
property is by power pole and will be underground to the structures.  Neither of these will be affected 
or impacted by allowance of a lower freeboard. Additionally, all other applicable requirements of the 
ordinance will be met. 
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DRAFT October 2, 2025, BOCC Minutes 

 

  

  Meeting Details       

  Date of Meeting: Thursday, October 2, 2025 

  Commissioners present: Ernie Moser, Jeff Hough, and Ken Bullock 

  Clerk of the Board: Jason C. Dixon 

  Absent Board Members:  

  
Staff present: 

Deputy Clerk Nancy Allen, Comptroller Kristi Klauser, HR Director 

Matthew Phillips 

        

  Agenda Details       

  AGENDA 
  Regular Business and Claims Meeting (action items) 

Agenda: 

1 BOARD OF AMBULANCE DISTRICT 

• Ryan O’Hearn, Pocatello Fire Chief, requesting acceptance of the Idaho EMSAVE Grant 

(requested 5 minutes) (action item) 

2 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

• Kiel Burmester, Public Works, request to discuss a recommendation to award the Road and 

Bridge Roof Replacement Invitation to Bid (requested 5 minutes) (action item) 

3 • Torey Danner, Coroner, regarding a discussion about lights (requested 5 minutes) (potential action 

item) 

4 • Kristi Davenport, Commission, seeking discussion pertaining to delinquent 2021 property taxes 

on Parcel ID RPRPHIV000200 (requested 5 minutes) (action item) 

5 • (AMENDED to include) Resolution 2025-66 Bannock County Burn Ban Extension (action item) 

6 Claims Agenda: 

• Board of Ambulance District: Invoices and Commissioner Report 

• Board of Commissioners: Invoices, Commissioners Reports, and Credit Applications 

• Salary Rate Approval Forms/Notice of Separation with Potential Executive Session under Idaho 

Code §74-206(1)(a)&(b) regarding personnel with potential action following adjournment of 

Executive Session 

• Payroll Report 

• Alcohol Licenses and Permits 

• Certificate of Residency Approval 

• Mileage Reimbursement Requests 

• Technology Request Form 

• Memorandum Authorization for Accounts Payable 

• Cardholder User Agreement and Authorization 

7 Special Joint Work Session with the Pocatello City Council and the Pocatello Development Association   

NOTE: This meeting will be held in the Council Chambers at the Pocatello City Hall, 911 N. 7th Avenue, 

Pocatello, Idaho 
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  Meeting Notes 
  
  

  

1 9:00 AM Hough called the meeting to order and reviewed the amended agenda. Moser moved to approve 

the amended agenda and go into the Board of Ambulance District. The motion passed.  

O’Hearn reviewed a grant award that, initially, was not awarded. The award will be used to purchase a cot 

and auto load kit with the match at $30,000. Hough moved to approve the grant award and exit the Board 

of Ambulance. The motion passed.  

 

2 9:02 AM Burmester reviewed the bid for the Road and Bridge roof. Five bids were reviewed and the low 

bid was Thomas D. Robison Roofing. Burmester recommended going with the option for 80 mil with a 

30-year warranty for $194,406. This bid is lower than all other bids with the 60 mil option. Bullock 

moved to award the bid to Thomas D. Robison for the 80 mil and sign the letters of notification. The 

motion passed.  

 

3 9:06 AM Danner discussed the need for emergency lights for safety on the interstate and blocking lanes. 

He checked with ISP whose preference is to use red and white. 9:12 AM Attorney Alan Boehme appeared 

and reviewed the question of authorization and legality. Discussion included the light colors, purpose, 

overreach, policy for use of lights, and other emergency service lights. Hough moved to approve the 

lights, and include the letter from the state police, prosecutor, and insurance in a policy and procedure. 

The motion passed.  

 

4 9:28 AM Davenport discussed a parcel that was given an extension at the May 13 meeting on delinquent 

taxes. The owner mad initial contact when the payment was not made, but has not made any contact 

despite numerous attempts and messages by staff. The parcel is RPRPHIV000200. Moser moved to take 

tax deed. The motion passed.  

 

5 9:31 AM Moser moved to approve Resolution 2025-66. The motion passed. 

 

6 9:31 AM Moser explained that an officer had a vehicle break down in Utah. The opportunity arose with 

that to purchase a budgeted trailer sooner. Hough reviewed a request to authorize a credit application 

electronically. Hough moved to approve claims, and authorize the Comptroller to complete electronic 

submission of a credit application, and authorize the purchase of a trailer by Road and Bridge ahead of 

schedule. The motion passed.  

 

7 3:03 PM A special joint work session with the City of Pocatello and Pocatello Development Authority 

was called to order at 3:03 pm. The South 5th Avenue Urban Renewal Area Plan and approval process was 

reviewed. The complete minutes are held by the Pocatello Development Authority. The meeting 

adjourned at 4:01 pm. 

  

 

  Action Item Summary 
  
  

  ACTION/DIRECTION ASSIGNED TO 

  Approved amended agenda. Clerk 

  Approved entry/exit Ambulance District and grant award. Ambulance 

  

Approved bid award to Thomas D. Robison Roofing for Road and Bridge 

roof for $194,406. 

Procurement/Road & 

Bridge 

  Approved emergency lights for Coroner with policy development. Coroner 

  Approved tax deed for RPRPHIV000200. Treasurer 

 Approved Resolution 2025-66 Bannock County Burn Ban Extension. Clerk 

 

Approved claims agenda, electronic submission for credit application and 

trailer purchase. 
Auditing 
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  Meeting Details       

  Date of Meeting: Tuesday, October 7, 2025 

  Commissioners present: Jeff Hough and Ken Bullock 

  Clerk of the Board: Jason C. Dixon 

  Absent Board Members: Ernie Moser 

  
Staff present: 

Deputy Clerk Nancy Allen, Comptroller Kristi Klauser, and (9:12 am) 

Attorney Jonathan Radford 

        

  Agenda Details       

  AGENDA 
  Commissioners’ Regular Business and Claims Meeting (action items) 

Agenda: 

1 • Indigent Business may require an Executive Session pursuant to Idaho Code §74-206(1)(d) to 

consider records exempt from public disclosure (action item) 

2 • Anita Hymas, Assessor, requesting signature on Tax Cancellation Request (requested 5 minutes) 

(action item) 

3 • Chaney Nielson, Event Center and Wellness Complex, seeking (1) approval for reduced fee for 

District 9 Idaho High School Rodeo, and (2) approval of fee waiver for the Bannock County 

Thanksgiving Distribution with the Idaho Foodbank (requested 10 minutes) (action item) 

4 • Buddy Romriell, Public Works, requesting approval of and signature on the purchase of a 10 – 

Wheeler Truck, Plows, Snowplow, Sander and unfitting costs (requested 10 minutes) (action item) 

5 • Kristi Davenport, Commission, presenting an offer on two parcels previously offered at the Tax 

Sale on September 30, 2025 (requested 5 minutes) (action item) 

6 RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES (action items): 

Resolution No. 2025-67 Approving September 2025 Alcohol Licenses 

Resolution No. 2025-68 Authorizing Purchase of Goods and Services for Public Works on Open Market 

Resolution No. 2025-69 Approving Tax Cancellation Requests 

Resolution No. 2025-70 Approving September 2025 Salaries 

7 SIGNATURE ONLY (action items): 

Commissioners’ Proceedings for September 2025 

8 CONSENT and CLAIMS AGENDA (action items): 

• Board of Ambulance District: Invoices and Commissioner Report 

• Board of Commissioners: Invoices, Commissioners Reports, and Credit Applications 

• Salary Rate Approval Forms/Notice of Separation with Potential Executive Session under Idaho 

Code §74-206(1)(a)&(b) regarding personnel with potential action following adjournment of 

Executive Session 

• Payroll Report 

• Manual Checks 

• Mileage Reimbursement Requests 

• Memorandum Authorization for Accounts Payable 

• Alcohol Licenses and Catering Permits 

• Certificate of Residency Approval 

• Mileage and Travel Approvals 

• Minutes: Approval of and Signature on Certification of Meeting Minutes for September 30, 2025 
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  Meeting Notes 
  
  

  

1 8:59 AM Bullock called the meeting to order. Hough appeared telephonically.  

No Indigent business.  

 

2 8:59 AM Treasurer Jennifer Clark also appeared. Clark explained this request is due to a refund for Idaho 

Housing. The cancellation needs done and market value cancelled. Hough moved to approve the tax 

cancellation request. The motion passed.  

 

3 Kia Shaw, Operations Manager for Idaho Food Bank also appeared. Nielsen reviewed the request for a 

fee waiver to use the parking lot for Thanksgiving food distribution. Hough moved to approve the fee 

waiver. The motion passed.  

9:04 AM Ben Bennett with District 9 Idaho High School Rodeo appeared for a fee reduction request. 

Hough moved to approve the request. The motion passed.  

 

4 9:06 AM Public Works Director Kiel Burmester also appeared. Romriell reviewed the purchase requests 

for Road and Bridge. Hough moved to approve the request. The motion passed.  

 

5 9:14 AM Davenport presented an offer to purchase properties from the auction, $553.13 for parcel 

RPRPPOC430800 and $461.29 for parcel RPRPCPP158000. Hough moved to approve and accept both 

offers. The motion passed.  

 

6 9:16 AM Hough moved to approve Resolution Numbers 2025-67, 68, 69, and 70. The motion passed. 

 

7 9:18 AM Hough moved to approve the publication of Commissioner Proceedings. The motion passed. 

 

8 9:16 AM Hough moved to approve the consent agenda. The motion passed. 

  

 

  Action Item Summary 
  
  

  ACTION/DIRECTION ASSIGNED TO 

  Approved tax cancellation request. Assessor/Treasurer/Resolution 

  

Approved fee waiver for Idaho Food Bank and fee reduction for 

District 9 HS Rodeo. Parks & Rec 

  Approved requested purchase for snow plow. Road & Bridge 

  

Approved property offers for $553.13 for parcel RPRPPOC430800 

and $461.29 for parcel RPRPCPP158000. Commission 

  

Approved Resolution Nos. 2025-67 Approving September 2025 

Alcohol Licenses; 2025-68 Authorizing Purchase of Goods and 

Services for Public Works on Open Market; 2025-69 Approving Tax 

Cancellation Requests; and 2025-70 Approving September 2025 

Salaries. 

Clerk 

 Approved publication of proceedings and consent agenda. Clerk/Auditing 
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